
 

WASHINGTON COUNTY
BOARD OF EDUCATION

January 29, 2026

6:00 PM

Central Office

I. Call to Order
II. Academics

A. Request to start a Middle School District-Wide CTE Enterprise Club
III. Business/Finance

A. Monthly Financials
B. Purchase Orders

1. Purchase Order 7360; Preston Woodworking, Johnson City, TN; 
Plastic Casework Solid Surface Countertop; South Central 
Elementary; Funded by ISM Grant; $12,916.00; Line Item 141E 76100 
707 002

2. Purchase Order 7237; Amitrace, Norcross, GA; Sole Source VidPod 
Turnkey Amitrace Video Podcast; Grandview Elementary; Funded by 
ISM Grant; $14, 995.00; Line Item 141E 71100 722 002

3. Purchase Order 7361; Ricoh; Omnia Contract #2021002788; Colex 
Sharp Cut Pro SX 1732; Funded by ISM Grant; $115, 901.24; Line 
Item 141E 71300 730 000 00000 002

C. Request to move unused coaching stipends as needed
D. Request to release bids for construction of green space at Boones Creek 

Elementary; Funded by ISM Grant
E. New Mental Health Grants & TN Tutoring Grant; Stipends Included
F. FY26 General Fund Budget Amendment #1
G. FY26 Dietary Budget Amendment #1
H. School Nutrition Items

1. Equipment for Gray Elementary School; Permission to bid or use 
purchasing cooperative; Estimate $39, 067.92; Line Item 143E 73100-
710

2. Equipment for South Central Elementary School; Permission to bid or 
use purchasing cooperative; Estimate $31, 839.23; Line Item 143E 
73100-710

3. Request for modification of the dietary kitchen manager payscale; 
Line item 143 73100 165

IV. Operations



A. Lewis Group Architects
B. Update from TCI
C. Cafeteria Flooring at Sulphur Springs Elementary
D. Review of bids for security cameras for the security vestibules; Line Item 

141E 72250 499
E. Review of bids for the bus garage roof repair; Funded by the County 

Education Capital Fund
F. Frontier Trail proposal in front of Midway School
G. HES contract renewal for custodial services
H. Estimates for repair of Lamar exterior 

V. Student Supports
A. Program and Services updates -- Dr. Wolfe

VI. Superintendent
A. Overnight Trip Requests

1. DBHS Overnight
March 20th-22nd, 2026
2026 Key Club District Convention 9-12th Grade
Gatlinburg, TN
Duration:  2 days
 

2. DBHS Overnight
March 29th-April 1st, 2026
HOSA State Leadership Conference 9th-12th Grades
Chattanooga, TN
Duration:  4 Days
 

3. DCHS Overnight
March 22nd-25th, 2026
FFA Convention 9-12th Grade
Gatlinburg, TN
Duration:  3 days

4. DCHS Overnight
March 15th-18th, 2026
Skills, USA 9th-12th Grades
Chattanooga, TN
Duration:  3 Days

B. Legislative Updates
C. Various Other Updates

VII. Adjournment



The purpose of this district-wide club is to create a sustainable, student-run model that supports and 
extends existing Middle School STEM programs (and to hopefully include High School chapters in the 
future). Revenue generated through student-run store sales will be reinvested to sustain both the STEM 
program and the ongoing operation of each school’s club chapter, particularly as the ISM grant 
concludes this year.

The club will provide students with exposure to a wide range of career pathways, including 
manufacturing, marketing, finance, and business operations. Students will develop essential soft skills 
such as customer service, public speaking, collaboration, and cross-school teamwork through hands-on 
participation and presentations.

In addition, students will have access to community partners and guest speakers who can provide 
career-focused training in areas such as human resources, entrepreneurship, and industry-specific 
practices. The program will also allow students to build technical skills through the use of industry-
relevant technologies, including 3D printing, laser cutting, and other manufacturing tools.

As part of the district-wide structure, students from each school chapter will collaborate with peers from 
other schools through scheduled quarterly presentations. During these presentations, students will share 
progress updates on their school-based stores, including product development, sales performance, 
challenges, and lessons learned. This model promotes idea-sharing, peer feedback, and continuous 
improvement across school sites.

PURPOSE

OBJECTIVES

The goal of this district-wide club is to create student-run stores at participating school sites, with each 
school operating as an individual chapter under a unified program structure. Students will develop 
practical skills in finance, manufacturing, marketing, and professional soft skills through hands-on 
participation. The district-wide model will promote collaboration by providing opportunities for students 
from multiple schools to present, interact, and engage with each other and with community partners. 
Implementation of this club will begin Fall 2026. 

TARGET AUDIENCE

This district-wide club is primarily intended for middle school students, with participation offered on an 
opt-in basis to middle school sites that choose to establish a chapter. Schools with an active chapter will 
be eligible to participate in district-wide events, including cross-school “business meeting” presentations, 
trainings, field trips, and student-run store selling opportunities such as craft fairs.

As the program grows, there is an intention to expand participation to include high school chapters, 
allowing for increased leadership opportunities and alignment with advanced coursework and career 
pathways.

PROPOSAL: Washington County Schools Student Enterprise Club



RESOURCES

Participating middle school sites currently have access to a variety of manufacturing and fabrication 
technologies, including 3D printers, screen printing equipment, embroidery machines, and laser 
engravers. These existing resources will be utilized to support student product design, manufacturing, 
and store operations.

Additional resources will be provided through partnerships with community organizations, local 
businesses, and colleges. These partners will support student learning through guest speakers, trainings, 
and field trips focused on areas such as human resources, customer service, and workplace practices.

MEETING DETAILS

Each school chapter will determine its own regular meeting schedule based on site needs and staff 
availability. In addition to site-based meetings, district-wide meetings will be held quarterly, either in 
person or via Zoom, to allow students from participating schools to share progress, exchange ideas, and 
collaborate across chapters.

Throughout the school year, students will participate in scheduled field trips and guest speaker sessions 
to enhance learning and provide real-world exposure. Student-run stores will operate at approved school 
and community events, such as home sporting events, craft fairs, holiday fairs, and, when available, local 
farmers markets.

OVERSIGHT & SUPPORT

Each school chapter will operate under the supervision of a designated staff advisor who will be 
responsible for student safety, meeting facilitation, and adherence to school and district policies. Advisors 
will oversee the use of manufacturing equipment, student-run store operations, and participation in on- 
and off-campus events.

At the district level, program coordination will provide guidance, support, and consistency across school 
chapters. District oversight will include coordination of quarterly meetings, district-wide events, and 
collaboration opportunities, as well as support with community partnerships and field trips. Participating 
advisors will coordinate with each other to provide district wide opportunities for students. 

All financial activities related to student-run stores will follow district financial procedures and school site 
approval processes. Sales events, fundraising activities, and off-campus participation will be approved in 
advance and supervised by staff.

Students will be expected to follow established behavior, safety, and participation expectations. Training 
and guidance will be provided to ensure responsible use of equipment and professional conduct during 
sales events, presentations, and interactions with community partners.



EVALUATION & GROWTH

The district-wide student-run store club will be evaluated through a combination of qualitative and 
quantitative measures to ensure student learning, program effectiveness, and sustainability. Key 
evaluation components will include:

● Student Learning Outcomes:
○ Development of soft skills such as teamwork, communication, and customer service
○ Application of technical skills in manufacturing, product design, and technology use
○ Career awareness and exposure to multiple pathways through field trips, guest speakers, 

and collaboration with community partners

● Program Effectiveness:
○ Participation rates at each school chapter and district-wide events
○ Success and sustainability of student-run stores, including revenue tracking and 

reinvestment into the program
○ Engagement in quarterly cross-school presentations, including idea-sharing and 

collaborative problem-solving

● Growth and Expansion:
○ Annual review to determine interest and readiness for new school chapters, including 

potential high school expansion
○ Incorporation of lessons learned to improve club structure, district-wide events, and student 

support
○ Exploration of additional partnerships with businesses, colleges, and community 

organizations to enhance student experiences
○ Evaluation results will be reviewed by school site advisors and district coordinators to refine 

program practices, identify best practices, and ensure continued alignment with district 
educational goals and career readiness standards































































Moving Unused Coaching Stipends 

Request permission “on an annual basis” to move Unused Coaching Stipends to different sports where 
additional coaches are needed due to student demand. 

These requests will be sent from the Athletic Directors (with school Principal agreement) to the WCDE 
CFO.  As long as the CFO confirms the budgeted funds are available to meet the request, the request to 
move the coaching supplement will be granted for that specific school year.   

If it is determined budgeted funds are not available, the CFO will notify the Superintendent of Schools 
who will then determine how to proceed. 















February 5, 2026 

INVITATION TO BID  
Outdoor classrooms, Raised beds, Landscaping, and Fencing, and Professional Installation for 

Boones Creek Elementary  

Sealed bids are being secured toward the construction and installation of outdoor classrooms, raised 
planting beds, landscaping and fencing by Washington County Schools as further detailed below.  
Proposals will be accepted until 2:00 p.m., Monday, February 23, 2026, at which time bids will be 
publicly opened and read aloud at the above Central Office address. Bidders/Representatives are 
welcome to attend the opening. Any bid received later will be returned to the sending bidder 
unopened.  

The Washington County Board of Education reserves the right to reject any or all bids and award by 
grand total on what is determined as best dollar value for intended use, which may not be that of low 
bid.  

Bid Quotation must be full and complete to include outdoor classrooms, raised planting beds, 
landscaping, fencing, shipping, delivery, and installation at Boones Creek Elementary, anticipated date 
of completion, and terms of warranty. All complete bids will receive consideration toward the award.  

Successful bidding firm, if any, will be notified by our issuance of a WCS purchase order following 
Board action of award.  

The successful bidder must provide proof of insurance and any required licensing for the state of 

Tennessee. Additionally, they must maintain documentation of clear background checks for all 

employees who will be present on school premises.  

Payment will be made in full within fifteen (15) days of complete installation and receipt of invoice.  
The Washington County Board of Education is tax exempt and form can be provided.  

A MANDATORY pre-bid meeting providing further specifications and familiarization of 
landscaping and fencing will be conducted on Friday, February 13, at 10 AM, at Boones Creek 
Elementary School, 132 Highland Church Rd. Johnson City, TN 37615.  

No manufacturer, model or dealership is favored or intended as the specifications, details of 
description, and any referenced herein are given solely to express the standard of quality in product 
and workmanship being sought. You may bid the brand and model fencing components of your 
dealership meeting specifications and give full detail of any exceptions in the space provided. Please 
see accompanying “Specifications on Landscaping and Fencing” for this project.  

Should any questions pertinent to these specifications arise, you may call Mr. Jeremy Moore, 
Maintenance Director, at (423) 753-1129. However, any change in specifications will be made by 
addendum directed to all prospective bidders. 
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Protection:  
Use all means necessary to protect materials before and during installation.  

Replacements:  
In the event of damages, make all repairs and replacements necessary at no additional cost to the 

owner.  

Materials:  
 All materials must be of new and high quality. All lumber or building material used will be pressure 

treated or composite, rated for outdoor use. All fasteners will be hot-dipped galvanized or 
stainless steel.  

   
Discrepancies:  

In the event of a discrepancy, immediately notify Mr. Jeremy Moore, Maintenance Director, at 
(423) 753-1129. Do not proceed with installation in areas of discrepancy until all such have been 
fully resolved.  

Installation:  
 The winning bidder will remove approximately 5,500 sq ft of sod to provide areas for walkways and 

outdoor classrooms and raised planting beds. All gravel areas adjacent to grass shall have a 
border, i.e., plastic, metal, wood, or stone. Install geo tech matting for weed prevention in all 
areas covered with rock. Construct 6 raised planters 4ft x 24ft x 2ft tall, filled 18-20 inches deep 
with soil for planting. Construct 3 pergola style covered outdoor classroom areas with seating and 
built in planters, final design to be approved by WCS. Larger rock will be placed around the 
existing drain located in the center of the walkway area to prevent gravel from washing in while 
still allowing for proper drainage. There will be a black 4ft commercial grade chain link fence 
installed along the existing sidewalk, including a 4ft walkthrough gate in the center at the new 
walkway and a double 8ft gate on one side.  

Site Visitation:  
Bidder/Representative is welcome and encouraged to attend the pre-bid conference to arrange site 
inspections at Boones Creek Elementary so as to further familiarize themselves with the area of 
this proposed project.  

Proof of liability insurance  

Valid business license  

 Valid TN contractor license 
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Outdoor classrooms  
(3) pergola-style covered outdoor classroom area 24x30 each with raised beds and seating.  

No. 57in Stone  
Roughly 5,500 square feet at 3 in. deep  
Approx 65 ton of rock needed  

Walkway border  
Metal, plastic, wood,or stone border between all gravel and grass areas.  

Geo Tech Matting  
Weed preventive material under all gravel areas.  

Fencing Materials  
85+/- 4ft black commercial grade chain link fence with (1) 4ft walkthrough gate with panic 
bar/exit device and (1) 8ft double gate with panic bar/exit device 

Raised planters  
Must be filled 18-20 inches deep with organic material for planting. Removed material from the site is 
acceptable.  

Labor  
Remove & dispose of sod  
Laying mat  
Hauling rock  
Spreading rock  
Building fence  
Outdoor classroom construction  

Closing Specifications Statement  
● Specs that are provided can be plus or minus based on adjustments that are needed to be made 

when installation begins.  
● All sites are encouraged to be visited by the bidding company for exact measurements and 

layout.  
● The installer is responsible for getting all utility lines located at the site.  
● The winning bidder is responsible for all clean-up and disposal of all excess materials and trash 

from the site.  
__________________________  

end of specifications 
Continue to Bid Quotation Sheet, complete all blanks in ink or by type, give full detail of any 
exceptions to specifications in the space provided and return by mail or bring so as to arrive no later 
than date and time of scheduled public opening. 
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Pavilion, Shed, Landscaping, and Fencing, and Professional Installation for 
Boones Creek Elementary  

Washington County Department of Education  
Bid Opening 2:00 p.m., Monday, February 23, 2026  

Bidder has read the Invitation to Bid with Specifications for this landscaping and fencing project, is 
familiar with Specifications, Landscaping, and Fencing Materials and Components, understands, and 
by submitting this proposal hereby agrees to secure, ship, deliver, protect, and professionally install all 
materials for Boones Creek Elementary.  

All to be in accordance with Federal, ASTM and local Specifications (unless noted under Exceptions) 
and per the following detail of Bid:  

BRAND & MODEL of materials quoted:   

_________________________________________________  

ANTICIPATED DATE of COMPLETION: _________________ - ____________ - 2026 

SITE VISITATION: yes ________ no ________  

TERMS of WARRANTY: ____________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

EXCEPTIONS to Specifications: _______________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________  

GRAND TOTAL BID $_______________________ for furnishing all materials, shipping, delivery 
and full installation as specified  

______________________________________ _______________________________________ 
printed name of bidder firm  

______________________________________ _______________________________________ 
bidder’s signature address  

______________________________________ _______________________________________ 
Date telephone # 
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Budget Detail
Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2026 - Advancing Mental Health Pilot - Rev 0 - Advancing Mental Health Pilot

Return

Download Budget Data

Budget Detail Narrative Description

Account
Number:

72130 - Other Student Support On May 22, Washington County Schools will host a 6-hour Youth Mental Health First Aid 
training session. Melinda McCart will deliver the training from TDOE. Stipends will be provided 
to all Washington County Employee Participants, such as nurses and counselors. The training 
aligns with the action plan for the mental health pilot. 
Stipend rate is $33 per hour
Upto 21 participants

Line Item
Number:

189 - Other Salaries & Wages

Optional
Program

Code:

Location
Code:

Washington County (900)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $4,158.00

Line Item
Total:

$4,158.00

Account
Number:

72130 - Other Student Support Employer's Social Security rate 6.2% of the stipend, total $4158 = $258

Line Item
Number:

201 - Social Security

Optional
Program

Code:

Location
Code:

Washington County (900)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $258.00

Line Item
Total:

$258.00

Account
Number:

72130 - Other Student Support Employer's match state retirement ranges: Certified employees can be 5.77% for legacy and 
9% for Hybrid, and 13.19% for classified employees.

Line Item
Number:

204 - State Retirement

Optional
Program

Code:

Location
Code:

Washington County (900)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $523.00

Line Item
Total:

$523.00

Account
Number:

72130 - Other Student Support Employer Medicare rate 1.45% of stipend total $4158 = $61

Line Item
Number:

212 - Employer Medicare

Optional
Program

Code:

Location
Code:

Washington County (900)

Quantity: 1.00

Cost: $61.00

ePlan Home

Search

Reports

Inbox

Planning

Monitoring

Funding

Data and Information
Reimbursement
Requests
Project Summary

LEA Document Library

Address Book

TDOE Resources

Help for Current Page

Contact TDOE

 

Filtering - 4 out of 4 Budget Details match selected filters Show All / Clear All

Account Number Line Item Number Location Code Narrative

All All All No Options Selected

ePlan Sign Out

Session Timeout
(Hide Timer)
00:29:49

1/12/26, 11:21 AM Budget Detail

https://eplan.tn.gov/Funding/Sections/SupplementalScheduleDetailV2.aspx?ccipSessionKey=639038316526847448 1/2

https://eplan.tn.gov/User/Profile.aspx
https://eplan.tn.gov/Funding/Sections/DataLoad/Downloads/GrantBudget.aspx
https://www.tn.gov/
https://www.tn.gov/
https://www.tn.gov/
https://www.tn.gov/
https://eplan.tn.gov/User/SignOut.aspx
javascript: void(0);
javascript: void(0);


Line Item
Total:

$61.00

Total for filtered Budget Details: $5,000.00

Total for all other Budget Details: $0.00

Total for all Budget Details: $5,000.00

Adjusted Allocation: $5,000.00

Remaining: $0.00

Return

TN.gov Directory  Web Policies  Accessibility

TN Department of Education  Andrew Johnson Tower  710 James Robertson Parkway  Nashville, TN 37243  (629) 395-4684  ePlan.Help@tn.gov

Session Timeout
(Hide Timer)
00:29:49

1/12/26, 11:21 AM Budget Detail

https://eplan.tn.gov/Funding/Sections/SupplementalScheduleDetailV2.aspx?ccipSessionKey=639038316526847448 2/2

https://www.tn.gov/directory/
https://www.tn.gov/web-policies/
https://www.tn.gov/web-policies/accessibility.html
mailto:ePlan.Help@tn.gov
javascript: void(0);
javascript: void(0);


Hale, Brad

Production

Budget Overview
Washington County (900) Public District - FY 2026 - Advancing Mental Health Pilot - Rev 0 - Advancing Mental Health Pilot

Filter by Location:  All - $5,000.00
Show Unbudgeted Categories

Account Number

Line Item Number

72130 - Other Student Support Total

189 - Other Salaries & Wages 4,158.00 4,158.00

201 - Social Security 258.00 258.00

204 - State Retirement 523.00 523.00

212 - Employer Medicare 61.00 61.00

Total 5,000.00 5,000.00

Adjusted Allocation 5,000.00

Remaining 0.00
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1/29/2026 Washington County Board of Education2024-20252024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026
(FY26 141-General Fund Budget) 2 WCDE 06/18/2025 Comm. Approved Adjustments Revised

Account Object Prg Estimated Revenues

B
u
d Active Budget

Current FY26 Working 141-
School Budget Increase/(Decrease) Amendment 1-Draft

40100 Local Taxes
40100   County Property Taxes
40110     Current Property Tax 13,193,520         13,552,792                                   13,552,792                   
40120     Trustee's Collect - Prior Year 228,000               98,228                                           98,228                           
40125     CLK/Master Collections-Prior 500                      644                                                644                                
40130     Clerk & Master Collect - Prior Years 63,000                 61,916                                           61,916                           
40140     Interest and Penalty 68,700                 61,707                                           61,707                           
40161     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - TVA 2,100                   -                                                 -                                 
40162     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Local Utilities 246,000               216,227                                        216,227                        
40163     Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Other 21,100                 25,410                                           25,410                           
40200   County Local Option Taxes -                       -                                                 -                                 
40210     Local Option Sales Tax 20,000,000         21,000,000                                   21,000,000                   
40270     Business Tax 560,000               578,402                                        578,402                        
40300   Statutory Local Taxes -                       -                                                 -                                 
40320     Bank Excise Tax 101,100               109,398                                        109,398                        
40350     Interstate Telecommunications Tax -                       -                                                 -                                 
41110     Marriage License 1,700                   1,727                                             1,727                             
42410     Fines -                       

Total Local Taxes 34,485,720         35,706,451                                   35,706,451                   

43000 Charges for Current Services
43512     Tuition - Adult Education -                       
43517     Other Tuition - BCES Pre-K 115,000               129,980                                        129,980                        
43581     Community Service Fees - Children 579,000               665,548                                        665,548                        

Total Charges for Current Services 694,000               795,528                                        795,528                        

44000 Other Local Revenue
44100   Recurring Items
44110     Interest Earned -                       -                                                 
44120     Rent on Buildings 530                      2,830                                             2,830                             
44130     Sale of Materials and Supplies 1,914                                             1,914                             
44520     Insurance Recovery 33,200                 74,207                                           74,207                           
44500   Nonrecurring Items -                       -                                                 -                                 
44530     Sale of Equipment 40,000                 55,228                                           55,228                           
44540     Sale of Property -                       -                                                 -                                 
44560     Damages Recovered from Individuals -                       -                                                 -                                 
44570     Contributions & Gifts 178,549               201,936                                        332                              202,268                        
44990     Other Local Revenue - Tags 320                      393                                                393                                
44991     Other Local Revenue - Court Fines & Contract 100,000               87,799                                           87,799                           
44992     Other Local Revenue - Royalties & Comm 29,000                 33,608                                           33,608                           

Total Other Local Revenue 381,599               457,915                                        458,247                        

46000 State of Tennessee
46511     BEP Improvement Funds
46510     TISA (ESTIMATE) 50,659,425         50,837,399                                   773,999                      51,611,398                   
46515     Early Childhood Education 177,000               161,697                                        85,655                        247,352                        
46515 912 State SPED Preschool Grant 116,248               -                                                 133,260                      133,260                        
46550     Driver Education 33,500                 32,737                                           32,737                           



Washington County Board of Education2024-20252024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026
$ WCDE 06/18/2025 Comm. Approved Adjustments Revised

Estimated Revenues
B
u Active Budget

Current FY26 Working 141-
School Budget Increase/(Decrease) Amendment 1-Draft

46590     Other State Funds 539,772               761,614                                        761,614                        
46610     Career Ladder Program 59,300                 52,713                                           52,713                           
46615     Career Ladder - Extended Contract -                       -                                                 -                                 
46640     Vocational Equipment 60,000                 -                                                 -                                 

Total State Education Funds 51,645,245         51,846,160                                   52,839,074                   

Other State Revenues
40275     Mixed Drink Tax 5,000                   3,542                                             3,542                             

-                                 
46790 2     Other Vacational-CTE Grant 4,648,466           1,000,000                                     1,864,979                   2,864,979                     
46851     State Revenue Sharing - TVA 1,360,000           1,353,820                                     1,353,820                     
46980     Other State Grants 252,000               768,730                                        167,221                      935,951                        
46990     CTE TCAT Funds 2,250                   -                                                 -                                 

Total Other State Revenues 6,267,716           3,126,092                                     5,158,292                     

Federal Funds Received Through State
47141     Title I Grants To Local Education -                       1,624                                             1,624                             
47146     English Language Acquisition Grants 8,200                   8,093                                             8,093                             
47590     Other Federal Funds Through State -                       -                                                 -                                 

Total Federal Funds Through State 8,200                   9,717                                             9,717                             

Direct Federal Revenue
47640     ROTC Reimbursement 116,000               181,443                                        181,443                        

Total Direct Federal Revenue 116,000               181,443                                        181,443                        

Total Revenues

Other Government and Citizens Groups
48990 Other  434,318               615,515                                        1,140,933                   1,756,448                     

Total Other Gov. & Citizens Groups 434,318               615,515                                        1,756,448                     

Other Sources (Non-revenue)
49700    Insurance Recovery 17,821                                           17,821                           
49800      Operating Transfers 1,018,341           100,000                                        100,000                        
49801      Transfers -                       

Total Other Sources 1,018,341           117,821                                        117,821                        

Total Revenues & Other Sources 95,051,139         92,856,642                                   97,023,021                   

34293 Reserves - Local Prior Year
Reserves - State

39000 Undesignated Fund Balance 5,816,338           6,069,342                                     6,069,342                     
34775 Assigned for Capital Outlay-Staduim Upgrades 5,080,948           -                                                 

Total Estimated Revenues & Reserves 105,948,425       98,925,984                                   103,092,363                 
Total Estimate Expenses 105,948,425       98,925,984                                   103,092,363                 



Washington County Board of Education2024-20252024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026
$ WCDE 06/18/2025 Comm. Approved Adjustments Revised

Account Object Prg Estimated Expenses
u
d Active Budget

Current FY26 Working 141-
School Budget Increase/(Decrease) Amendment 1-Draft

Incremental Net Change                                                                                                                                                                   
General Fund Expenses

Regular Instruction - 71100
71100 116     Teachers  (current 434) 30,247,065         30,147,854                                   30,147,854                   
71100 117     Career Ladder Program 107,865               102,472                                        102,472                        
71100 127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                       -                                 
71100 128     Homebound Teachers 26,510                 30,300                                           30,300                           
71100 163     Educational Assistants (current 86) 2,332,461           2,127,842                                     2,127,842                     
71100 195     Certified Substitute Teachers 165,000               165,000                                        165,000                        
71100 195 995     WCDE Retired Substitute Teachers 60,000                 60,000                                           60,000                           
71100 198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 347,000               347,000                                        347,000                        
71100 201     Social Security 2,063,726           2,044,789                                     2,044,789                     
71100 204     State Retirement 2,223,817           2,027,854                                     2,027,854                     
71100 206     Life Insurance 15,000                 15,000                                           15,000                           
71100 207     Medical Insurance 5,286,293           5,656,334                                     5,656,334                     
71100 210     Unemployment Compensation 32,000                 32,000                                           32,000                           
71100 212     Employer Medicare 482,646               478,217                                        478,217                        
71100 217    Retirement-Hybrid SRT 150,000               175,000                                        175,000                        
71100 299    Other Fringe Benefits 80,000                 80,000                                           80,000                           
71100 336    Maintenance & Repair Services -                       -                                 
71100 399    Other Contracted Services - University School 5,859,512           6,121,512                                     6,121,512                     
71100 429    Instructional Supplies & Materials 200,000               200,000                                        200,000                        
71100 449    Textbooks 1,703,915           1,200,000                                     1,200,000                     

71100 499    Other Supplies & Materials 742,331               583,000                                        5,000                          588,000                        
71100 499 802      Other Supplies & Materials (Science Classes) 24,000                 24,000                                           24,000                           
71100 599    Other Charges 210,032               210,000                                        773,999                      983,999                        
71100 708    Communication Equipment 160,000               160,000                                        160,000                        
71100 722 2 Reg, Instruction Equipment 560,506               -                                                 418,859                      418,859                        

 Total Regular Instruction 53,079,679         51,988,174                                   53,186,032                   

Special Education Program - 71200
71200 116     SPED Teachers  (current 54) 3,254,255           3,437,144                                     3,437,144                     
71200 117     Career Ladder Program 12,000                 12,000                                           12,000                           
71200 127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                       -                                 
71200 128     Homebound Teachers 20,400                 20,400                                           20,400                           
71200 163     Educational Assistants (44)  708,597               1,261,937                                     83,000                        1,344,937                     
71200 171     Speech Pathologist (4) 258,156               269,886                                        269,886                        
71200 188     Bonus -                                 
71200 189     Other Salaries (6) 209,611               182,111                                        182,111                        
71200 195     Certified Substitute Teachers 20,000                 20,000                                           20,000                           
71200 198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 65,000                 65,000                                           65,000                           
71200 201     Social Security 281,977               326,646                                        5,146                          331,792                        
71200 204     State Retirement 340,226               406,235                                        10,948                        417,183                        
71200 206     Life Insurance 2,810                   3,000                                             3,000                             
71200 207     Medical Insurance 673,112               720,230                                        28,535                        748,765                        
71200 212     Employer Medicare 65,946                 76,393                                           1,203                          77,596                           
71200 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                 
71200 399     Other Contracted Services -                       -                                                 -                                 
71200 429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 38,965                 22,400                                           5,000                          27,400                           
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71200 499 912     Other Supplies and Materials -                                                 -                                 
71200 599     Other Charges -                       -                                                 -                                 

Total Special Education 5,951,056           6,823,382                                     6,957,214                     

Vocational Education Program - 71300
71300 116     Vocational Teachers  (current 44) 2,899,745           3,008,233                                     206,964                      3,215,197                     
71300 117     Career Ladder Program 2,000                   2,000                                             2,000                             
71300 127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                       -                                 
71300 163     Educational Assistants (2) 50,888                 51,000                                           51,000                           
71300 188     Bonus -                       -                                 
71300 189 2     Other Salaries & Wages 7,750                   -                                                 2,887                          2,887                             
71300 195     Certified Substitute Teachers 20,000                 20,000                                           20,000                           
71300 198     Non-Certified Substitute Teachers 25,000                 25,000                                           25,000                           
71300 201     Social Security 222,085               192,586                                        12,831                        205,417                        
71300 204     State Retirement 225,914               180,417                                        11,942                        192,359                        
71300 206     Life Insurance 1,305                   1,400                                             1,400                             
71300 207     Medical Insurance 409,951               438,647                                        26,014                        464,661                        
71300 210     Unemployment Compensation 120                      120                                                40                                160                                
71300 212     Employer Medicare 51,706                 45,040                                           3,001                          48,041                           
71300 299     Other Fringe Benefits 1,650                   1,650                                             1,147                          2,797                             
71300 429     Instructional Supplies & Materials 886,527               120,000                                        488,041                      608,041                        
71300 471 2     Software 91,641                 -                                                 27,240                        27,240                           
71300 499 2    Other Supplies and Materials 900                              900                                
71300 599 50    Other Charges 1,000                   -                                                 -                                 
71300 730 2     Vocational Instruction Equipment 1,123,968           22,000                                           845,573                      867,573                        

-                                 
                           Total Vocational Education Program 6,021,250           4,108,095                                     5,734,674                     

Adult Education Program - 71600

71600 116     Teachers  -                       -                                 
71600 201     Social Security -                       -                                 
71600 204     State Retirement -                       -                                 
71600 212     Employer Medicare -                       -                                 
71600 429     Instructional Supplies & Materials -                       -                                 

-                       -                                 
Total Adult Education -                       -                                 

Attendance Program - 72110
72110 105     Supervisor / Director (1) 95,280                 106,064                                        106,064                        
72110 117     Career Ladder Program 1,000                   1,000                                             1,000                             
72110 162     Clerical Personnel (1) 29,882                 46,904                                           46,904                           
72110 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72110 201     Social Security 7,822                   9,546                                             9,546                             
72110 204     State Retirement 9,859                   12,364                                           12,364                           
72110 206     Life Insurance 44                         50                                                  50                                  
72110 207     Medical Insurance 19,852                 21,242                                           21,242                           
72110 212     Employer Medicare 1,829                   2,233                                             2,233                             
72110 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                                 -                                 
72110 355     Travel 2,000                   2,000                                             2,000                             
72110 499     Other Supplies & Materials 500                      500                                                500                                
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72110 499 100     Other Supplies & Materials -                       -                                 
72110 524     In-Service/PD 5,000                   5,000                                             5,000                             

Total Attendance Program 173,068               206,902                                        206,902                        

Health Services - 72120
72120 131     School Nurses (current 6) 343,479               368,403                                        368,403                        
72120 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72120 189     Other Salaries & Wages (current 17) 570,653               619,098                                        619,098                        
72120 201     Social Security 56,676                 61,225                                           61,225                           
72120 204     State Retirement 114,267               130,251                                        130,251                        
72120 206     Life Insurance 450                      450                                                450                                
72120 207     Medical Insurance 185,893               198,906                                        198,906                        
72120 212     Employer Medicare 13,255                 14,319                                           14,319                           
72120 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                                 -                                 
72120 355     Travel 10,000                 10,000                                           10,000                           
72120 399     Other Contracted Services 5,000                   5,000                                             5,000                             
72120 399 100     Other Contracted Services_Grant -                       -                                                 -                                 
72120 499     Other Materials & Supplies 30,000                 30,000                                           1,200                          31,200                           
72120 524 In-Service/Professional Development 5,000                   5,000                                             8,000                          13,000                           
72120 599     Other Charges 20,000                 20,000                                           (16,000)                       4,000                             

Total Health Services 1,354,673           1,462,652                                     1,455,852                     

Other Student Support  - 72130
72130 117     Career Ladder Program 2,000                   2,000                                             2,000                             
72130 123     Guidance Personnel (current 20)   1,305,238           1,386,669                                     37,641                        1,424,310                     
72130 130     Social Workers (4) 415,545               -                                                 -                                 
72130 189     Other Salaries and Wages -                       -                                                 4,158                          4,158                             
72130 201     Social Security 106,865               86,097                                           2,592                          88,689                           
72130 204     State Retirement 112,135               80,126                                           2,412                          82,538                           
72130 206     Life Insurance 800                      800                                                800                                
72130 207     Medical Insurance 206,955               221,442                                        2,100                          223,542                        
72130 210      Unemployment Compensation 161                      200                                                54                                254                                
72130 212     Employer Medicare 25,762                 20,136                                           605                              20,742                           
72130 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                 
72130 309     Contracts with Other Public Agencies 90,000                 90,000                                           90,000                           
72130 310     Contracts with Other Public Agencies -                       -                                 
72130 322     Evaluation & Testing 70,000                 70,000                                           70,000                           
72130 499     Other Supplies & Materials 32,200                 32,200                                           8,000                          40,200                           
72130 524     In-Service/Staff Development 100,937               -                                                 94,183                        94,183                           
72130 790     Other Equipment 28,000                 28,000                                           28,000                           

Total Other Student Support 2,496,598           2,017,670                                     2,169,415                     

Support Regular Instruction - 72210
72210 105     Supervisor / Director (4) 327,555               473,467                                        473,467                        
72210 117     Career Ladder Program -                       -                                                 -                                 
72210 129     Librarians (13) 1,001,374           868,703                                        868,703                        
72210 138     Technology -                       -                                                 -                                 
72210 162     Clerical Personnel (9) 252,426               221,801                                        221,801                        
72210 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72210 189     Other Personnel (0) -                       -                                                 -                                 
72210 201     Social Security 98,044                 96,966                                           96,966                           
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72210 204     State Retirement 116,073               106,699                                        106,699                        
72210 206     Life Insurance 1,000                   1,000                                             1,000                             
72210 207     Medical Insurance 208,509               223,105                                        223,105                        
72210 212     Employer Medicare 22,930                 22,678                                           22,678                           
72210 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                                 -                                 
72210 336     Instructional Equipment & Repair 25,000                 25,000                                           25,000                           
72210 355     Travel 43,000                 43,000                                           43,000                           
72210 432     Library Books / Media 100,000               100,000                                        100,000                        
72210 499     Other Supplies & Materials 10,000                 10,000                                           10,000                           
72210 524     In-Service / Staff Development 190,000               190,000                                        190,000                        

Total Support Regular Instruction 2,395,911           2,382,418                                     2,382,418                     

Support Special Education - 72220
72220 105     Supervisor / Director (2) 202,250               214,517                                        214,517                        
72220 117     Career Ladder Program -                       -                                                 -                                 
72220 124     Psychological Personnel (2) 97,289                 145,123                                        145,123                        
72220 127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                       -                                                 -                                 
72220 135     Assessment Personnel (5) 241,934               314,055                                        314,055                        
72220 161     Special Eduation Secretary (1) 43,846                 46,426                                           46,426                           
72220 162     Clerical Personnel (0) -                       -                                                 -                                 
72220 171     Speech Pathologist (5) 269,534               351,089                                        351,089                        
72220 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72220 189     Other Personnel (2) 141,075               148,099                                        148,099                        
72220 201     Social Security 61,748                 75,597                                           75,597                           
72220 204     State Retirement 89,550                 108,091                                        108,091                        
72220 206     Life Insurance 500                      500                                                500                                
72220 207     Medical Insurance 104,906               112,249                                        112,249                        
72220 212     Employer Medicare 14,441                 17,680                                           17,680                           
72220 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                                 -                                 
72220 336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 500                      500                                                500                                
72220 355     Travel 25,000                 25,000                                           25,000                           
72220 399     Other Contracted Service 40,000                 40,000                                           40,000                           
72220 499     Other Supplies & Materials 10,000                 10,000                                           10,000                           
72220 524     In-Service / Staff Development 5,000                   5,000                                             5,000                             
72220 599    Other Charges 5,000                   5,000                                             5,000                             

Total Support Special Education 2,971,498           1,618,926                                     1,618,926                     

Support Vocational Education - 72230
72230 105     Supervisor / Director  (1) 82,090                 87,974                                           87,974                           
72230 117     Career Ladder Program -                       -                                                 -                                 
72230 127     Career Ladder Extended Contracts -                       -                                                 -                                 
72230 161     Vocational Secretary (1) 46,654                 -                                                 -                                 
72230 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72230 201     Social Security 7,982                   5,454                                             5,454                             
72230 204     State Retirement 11,053                 5,076                                             5,076                             
72230 206     Life Insurance 100                      100                                                100                                
72230 207     Medical Insurance 24,904                 26,647                                           26,647                           
72230 212     Employer Medicare 1,867                   1,276                                             1,276                             
72230 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                                 -                                 
72230 336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 10,000                 10,000                                           10,000                           
72230 335     Travel 35,000                 35,000                                           35,000                           
72230 399     Other Contracted Services 60,000                 60,000                                           60,000                           
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72230 499     Other Supplies & Materials 4,500                   4,500                                             4,500                             
Total Support Vocational Education 284,149               236,027                                        236,027                        

Support Education Technology-72250
72250 105     Supervisor / Director (4) 301,907               313,324                                        313,324                        
72250 121     Data Processing Personnel (3) 165,609               181,192                                        181,192                        
72250 138     Instructional Computer Personnel (1) 75,228                 77,803                                           77,803                           
72250 161     Secretary -                       -                                                 -                                 
72250 189     Other Salaries & Wages (7-I.T. Techs.) 405,121               417,456                                        417,456                        
72250 201     Social Security 58,768                 61,366                                           61,366                           
72250 204     State Retirement 118,483               130,551                                        130,551                        
72250 206     Life Insurance 500                      500                                                500                                
72250 207     Medical Insurance 120,417               128,846                                        128,846                        
72250 212     Employer Medicare 13,744                 14,352                                           14,352                           
72250 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                                 -                                 
72250 350      Internet Connectivity 145,000               145,000                                        145,000                        
72250 355     Travel 7,000                   7,000                                             7,000                             
72250 399     Other Contracted Services 550,000               550,000                                        550,000                        
72250 499     Other Supplies & Materials 553,367               553,367                                        553,367                        

Total Support Education Technology 2,515,144           2,580,757                                     2,580,757                     

Board of Education Services - 72310
72310 191     Board Member Fees (9) 45,300                 41,700                                           41,700                           
72310 201     Social Security 2,809                   2,585                                             2,585                             
72310 204     State Retirement 5,663                   5,500                                             5,500                             
72310 207     Medical Insurance 62,366                 66,731                                           66,731                           
72310 212     Employer Medicare 657                      605                                                605                                
72310 305     Audit Services 60,000                 60,000                                           25,000                        85,000                           
72310 320     Dues & Memberships 33,669                 33,669                                           33,669                           
72310 331     Legal Services 54,000                 54,000                                           54,000                           
72310 355     Board Travel 23,000                 23,000                                           23,000                           
72310 399     Other Contracted Services 404,680               404,680                                        404,680                        
72310 502     Building and Contents Insurance 131,000               131,000                                        131,000                        
72310 506     Liability Insurance 139,600               139,600                                        139,600                        
72310 508     Premium on Corporate Surety Bonds 17,000                 17,000                                           17,000                           
72310 510     Trustee Commissions 680,000               680,000                                        680,000                        
72310 513     Worker's Compensation Insurance 300,000               300,000                                        300,000                        
72310 599     Other Charges

Total Board of Education 1,959,743           1,960,071                                     1,985,071                     

Office of the Director - 72320
72320 101     Director (1) 155,000               165,000                                        165,000                        
72320 117     Career Ladder Program 1,000                   1,000                                             1,000                             
72320 161     Secretaries (7)   300,290               378,664                                        378,664                        
72320 188     Bonus 10,000                 10,000                                           10,000                           
72320 189     Other Salaries & Wages (1) 46,966                 49,795                                           49,795                           
72320 201     Social Security 31,822                 37,476                                           37,476                           
72320 204     State Retirement 54,579                 67,411                                           67,411                           
72320 206     Life Insurance 200                      200                                                200                                
72320 207     Medical Insurance 74,794                 80,029                                           80,029                           
72320 212     Employer Medicare 7,904                   9,308                                             9,308                             
72320 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                                 -                                 
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72320 307     Communication 75,000                 75,000                                           75,000                           
72320 348     Postal Charges 14,000                 14,000                                           14,000                           
72320 355     Travel 10,000                 10,000                                           10,000                           
72320 399     Other Contracted Services 85,000                 85,000                                           85,000                           
72320 435     Office Supplies 5,000                   5,000                                             5,000                             

Total Office of the Director 871,554               987,884                                        987,884                        

Office of the Principal - 72410
72410 104     Principals (12) 1,183,691           1,239,375                                     1,239,375                     
72410 117     Career Ladder Program 25,000                 25,000                                           25,000                           
72410 139     Assistant Principals (17) 1,333,450           1,477,400                                     1,477,400                     
72410 161     Secretaries & Bookkeepers (approx 27) 1,084,283           963,919                                        963,919                        
72410 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72410 189     Other Personnel (2) 162,839               168,799                                        168,799                        
72410 201     Social Security 234,934               240,219                                        240,219                        
72410 204     State Retirement 317,570               307,606                                        307,606                        
72410 206     Life Insurance 1,800                   1,800                                             1,800                             
72410 207     Medical Insurance 570,123               610,031                                        610,031                        
72410 212     Employer Medicare 54,944                 56,180                                           56,180                           
72410 299     Other Fringe Benefits -                       -                                                 -                                 
72410 307     Communication 25,000                 25,000                                           25,000                           
72410 355     Travel 7,000                   7,000                                             7,000                             

72410 499     Other Supplies & Materials 71,500                 71,500                                           71,500                           
72410 599     Other Charges 65,000                 65,000                                           65,000                           
72410 599 1 Other Charges-Pepsi Sponsor 20,000                 33,443                                           33,443                           
72410 599 2 Other Charges-Pepsi Scoreboard 5,000                   10,000                                           10,000                           
72410 599 3 Other Charges-Pepsi Scholarship 5,000                   10,000                                           10,000                           

Total Office of the Principal 5,167,135           5,312,272                                     5,312,272                     

Fiscal Services - 72510
72510 105     Supervisor / Director (3) 256,634               269,976                                        269,976                        
72510 119     Accounting Staff (3) 129,636               189,820                                        189,820                        
72510 118     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72510 201     Social Security 23,949                 28,507                                           28,507                           
72510 204     State Retirement 48,284                 60,647                                           60,647                           
72510 206     Life Insurance 100                      100                                                100                                
72510 207     Medical Insurance 50,881                 54,443                                           54,443                           
72510 212     Employer Medicare 5,601                   6,667                                             6,667                             
72510 355     Travel 2,400                   2,400                                             2,400                             
72510 399     Other Contracted Services 12,000                 12,000                                           12,000                           
72510 499     Other Supplies & Materials 15,300                 15,300                                           15,300                           

Total Fiscal Services 544,784               639,860                                        639,860                        

Human Services/Personnel - 72520
72520 105     Supervisor / Director (1.5) 149,119               152,637                                        152,637                        
72520 188     Bonus -                       -                                 
72520 189     Other Salaries and Wages (2) 97,926                 103,729                                        103,729                        
72520 201     Social Security 15,317                 15,895                                           15,895                           
72520 204     State Retirement 21,725                 22,489                                           22,489                           
72520 206     Life Insurance 200                      200                                                200                                
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72520 207     Medical Insurance 56,399                 60,347                                           60,347                           
72520 212     Employer Medicare 3,582                   3,717                                             3,717                             
72520 355     Travel 2,000                   2,000                                             2,000                             
72520 399     Other Contracted Services -                       -                                                 -                                 
72520 499     Other Supplies & Materials 1,000                   1,000                                             1,000                             

Total Human Services/Personnel 347,268               362,014                                        362,014                        

Operation of Plant - 72610
72610 166     Custodial Personnel (approx 34) 1,126,799           1,227,850                                     1,227,850                     
72610 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72610 189     Other Personnel (8) 307,039               330,220                                        330,220                        
72610 201     Social Security 88,898                 96,600                                           96,600                           
72610 204     State Retirement 179,230               205,509                                        205,509                        
72610 206     Life Insurance 700                      700                                                700                                
72610 207     Medical Insurance 271,465               290,467                                        290,467                        
72610 212     Employer Medicare 20,791                 22,592                                           22,592                           
72610 328     Janitorial Services 1,722,026           1,776,796                                     1,776,796                     
72610 359     Disposal Fees 124,000               124,000                                        124,000                        
72610 399     Other Contracted Services 149,000               149,000                                        149,000                        
72610 410     Custodial Supplies 136,500               136,500                                        136,500                        
72610 415     Electricity 1,775,654           1,929,705                                     1,929,705                     
72610 434     Natural Gas 202,300               129,400                                        129,400                        
72610 454     Water & Sewer 250,712               266,832                                        266,832                        
72610 499     Other Supplies & Materials 96,289                 96,289                                           96,289                           
72610 501     Boiler Insurance 21,000                 21,000                                           21,000                           
72610 599     Other Charges 39,900                 39,900                                           39,900                           

Total Operation of Plant 6,512,302           6,843,361                                     6,843,361                     

Maintenance of Plant - 72620
72620 105     Supervisor / Director (4) 298,702               294,769                                        294,769                        
72620 167     Maintenance Personnel (16) 1,008,735           1,008,735                                     1,008,735                     
72620 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72620 201     Social Security 81,061                 80,817                                           80,817                           
72620 204     State Retirement 163,430               171,932                                        171,932                        
72620 206     Life Insurance 300                      300                                                300                                
72620 207     Medical Insurance 151,100               161,677                                        161,677                        
72620 212     Employer Medicare 18,958                 18,901                                           18,901                           
72620 307     Communication 2,700                   2,700                                             2,700                             
72620 335     Maintenance & Repair of Buildings 45,000                 226,191                                        226,191                        
72620 336     Maintenance & Repair of Equipment 70,550                 130,768                                        130,768                        
72620 399     Other Contracted Services 33,500                 33,500                                           142,221                      175,721                        
72620 499     Other Supplies & Materials 472,500               727,074                                        727,074                        
72620 599     Other Charges 28,418                 28,418                                           28,418                           
72620 790     Administration Equipment 20,000                        20,000                           

Total Maintenance of Plant 2,374,954           2,885,783                                     3,048,004                     

Student Transportation - 72710
72710 105     Supervisor / Director (2) 142,128               147,479                                        147,479                        
72710 142     Mechanics (5) 307,127               254,051                                        254,051                        
72710 146     Bus Drivers (current 70) 1,579,575           1,579,575                                     6,276                          1,585,851                     
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72710 161     Secretary (Transportation) -                       -                                                 -                                 
72710 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72710 189     Other Personnel (1) 47,050                 49,795                                           49,795                           
72710 201     Social Security 128,705               125,916                                        389                              126,305                        
72710 204     State Retirement 253,604               261,308                                        828                              262,136                        
72710 206     Life Insurance 1,550                   1,550                                             1,550                             
72710 207     Medical Insurance 512,488               548,362                                        548,362                        
72710 212     Employer Medicare 29,418                 28,726                                           91                                28,817                           
72710 307     Communication 750                      750                                                750                                
72710 330     Operating Lease Payments 33,400                 73,400                                           73,400                           
72710 399     Other Contracted Services 5,000                   5,000                                             5,000                             
72710 412     Diesel Fuel 333,000               283,000                                        283,000                        
72710 424     Garage Supplies 30,000                 30,000                                           30,000                           
72710 425     Gasoline & Lubricants 171,867               171,867                                        4,867                          176,734                        
72710 442     Propane Gas-Vehicles 80,000                                           80,000                           
72710 450     Tires & Tubes 60,000                 60,000                                           60,000                           
72710 453     Vehicle Parts 160,000               160,000                                        160,000                        
72710 499     Other Supplies & Materials 5,250                   5,250                                             5,250                             
72710 511     Vehicle & Equipment Insurance 250,000               250,000                                        250,000                        
72710 599     Other Charges 18,900                 18,900                                           18,900                           
72710 729 2     Transportation Equipment 372,000               272,000                                        272,000                        
72710 729 100     Transportation Equipment

Total Student Transportation 4,441,811           4,406,929                                     4,419,380                     

Other Support Services - 72810
72810 105     Supervisor / Director (1) 93,981                 99,677                                           99,677                           
72810 162     Clerical Personnel (1) 35,042                 37,646                                           37,646                           
72810 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
72810 189     Other Salaries & Wages 16,673                 -                                                 -                                 
72810 201     Social Security 7,999                   8,514                                             8,514                             
72810 204     State Retirement 16,128                 18,113                                           18,113                           
72810 206     Life Insurance 100                      100                                                100                                
72810 207     Medical Insurance 16,814                 17,991                                           17,991                           
72810 212     Employer Medicare 1,871                   1,991                                             1,991                             
72810 499     Other Supplies & Materials 5,000                   5,000                                             5,000                             
72810 599     Other Charges 332                              332                                

Total Other Support Services 193,608               189,032                                        189,364                        

Food Service - 73100
73100 105     Supervisor / Director 
73100 188     Bonus
73100 189     Other Salaries & Wages
73100 201     Social Security
73100 204     State Retirement
73100 206     Life Insurance
73100 207     Medical Insurance
73100 212     Employer Medicare
73100 299     Other Fringe Benefits
73100 355     Travel

Total Food Service

Community Services - 73300
73300 105     Supervisor / Director (1) 64,208                 66,792                                           18,165                        84,957                           
73300 116     Teachers -                       -                                                 28,545                        28,545                           



Washington County Board of Education2024-20252024-2025 2025-2026 2025-2026 2025-2026
$ WCDE 06/18/2025 Comm. Approved Adjustments Revised

Account Object Prg Estimated Expenses

B
u
d Active Budget

Current FY26 Working 141-
School Budget Increase/(Decrease) Amendment 1-Draft

73300 162     Secretary (1) 39,208                 45,448                                           45,448                           
73300 163     Educatonal Asisstants -                       -                                                 1,460                          1,460                             
73300 189     Other Salaries & Wages (26-Part Time) 395,817               446,076                                        8,708                          454,784                        
73300 201     Social Security 30,952                 34,616                                           3,526                          38,142                           
73300 204     State Retirement 62,404                 73,642                                           5,384                          79,026                           
73300 207     Medical Insurance 26,030                 27,852                                           27,852                           
73300 212     Employer Medicare 7,239                    7,275                          7,275                             
73300 299     Other Fringe Benefits 20                                20                                  
73300 355     Travel 2,000                   2,000                                             2,000                             
73300 399     Other Contracted Services 1,037                          1,037                             
73300 422     Food Supplies 30,000                 30,000                                           500                              30,500                           
73300 429     Instructional Supplies 4,519                          4,519                             
73300 499     Other Supplies & Materials 20,000                 20,000                                           20,000                           
73300 524     Staff Development 664                              664                                
73300 599     Other Charges 13,000                 13,000                                           723                              13,723                           

Total Community Services 690,858               759,425                                        839,951                        

     Early Childhood Education - 73400
73400 116     Teachers (5) 248,948               331,780                                        45,000                        376,780                        
73400 163     Educational Assistants (6) 101,558               155,415                                        18,000                        173,415                        
73400 188     Bonus -                       -                                                 -                                 
73400 201     Social Security 21,731                 30,206                                           3,916                          34,112                           
73400 204     State Retirement 28,528                 39,643                                           4,971                          44,614                           
73400 207     Medical Insurance 60,321                 64,544                                           10,000                        74,544                           
73400 212     Employer Medicare 5,082                   7,064                                             903                              7,978                             
73400 336     Maintenance & Repair Services-Equipment 2,400                   2,400                                             2,400                             
73400 429     Instrutional Supplies & Materials 6,100                   6,100                                             6,100                             
73400 499     Other Supplies & Materials 8,200                   8,200                                             8,200                             
73400 524     In-Service / Staff Development 4,000                   4,000                                             4,000                             
73400 599     Other Charges 42,000                 42,000                                           42,000                           
73400 722     Regular Instrution Equipment 13,000                 13,000                                           13,000                           

           Total Early Childhood Education 541,869               704,352                                        787,142                        

Regular Capital Outlay - 76100
76100 706 2     Building Construction-CTE ISM 500,000               -                                                 573,001                      573,001                        
76100 707     Building Improvements 712,000               100,000                                        126,843                      226,843                        
76100 715     Land -                       -                                                 -                                 
76100 799    Other Capital Outlay 5,080,948           -                                                 -                                 

Total Regular Capital Outlay 6,292,948           100,000                                        799,844                        

99100 590 Transfers Out 378,938               350,000                                        350,000                        
          Total Transfers Out 378,938               350,000                                        350,000                        

Total Estimated Expenditures 107,560,795       98,925,984                                   103,092,363                 



FY26 Budget FY26

REVENUE Qualifed CEP Schools Increase/(Decrease) Budget Amendment 1

40140 Interest 10,000$                       (10,000)$                      -$                             

43521 Lunch Payments - Children 790,000$                     715,000$                     1,505,000$                  

43522 Lunch Payments - Adults 15,000$                       (15,000)$                      -$                             

43523 Income from Breakfast 200,000$                     (200,000)$                    -$                             

43525 A la Carte Sales 500,000$                     (500,000)$                    -$                             

43990 Other Charges for Services 100,000$                     100,000$                     

44110 Interest Earned 10,000$                       10,000$                       

46990 State Matching 38,500$                       38,500$                       

47111 USDA School Lunch Program 1,900,000$                  1,900,000$                  

47112 USDA Commodities 310,936$                     310,936$                     

47113 USDA Breakfast 600,000$                     600,000$                     

47114 USDA Snack 90,000$                       90,000$                       

47114 USDA Other/Supper Program 95,000$                       95,000$                       

Total Revenue Projected 4,649,436$                  4,649,436$                  

39000 Fund Balance Reserves 424,483                       764,483                       

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES & RESERVES 5,073,919                      5,413,919                      

FY26 Budget FY26

EXPENDITURES Qualifed CEP Schools Budget Amendment 1

73100 105 Supervisor/Director 96,274$                       96,274$                       

73100 165 Cafeteria Personnel                             1,538,639$                  1,538,639$                  

73100 201 Social Security 101,365$                     101,365$                     

73100 204 State Retirement 125,000$                     125,000$                     

73100 207 Medical Insurance 326,000$                     326,000$                     

73100 210 Unemployment Compensation 2,000$                         2,000$                         

73100 212 Employer Medicare 23,706$                       23,706$                       

73100 355 Travel 20,000$                       20,000$                       

73100 399 Other Contracted Services 300,000$                     300,000$                     

73100 415 Electricity -$                             -$                             

73100 421 Food Preparation Supplies 175,000$                     90,000$                       265,000$                     

73100 422 Food Supplies 1,750,000$                  200,000$                     1,950,000$                  

73100 435 Office Supplies 8,000$                         8,000$                         

73100 452 Utilities 6,000$                         6,000$                         

73100 469 USDA Commodities 310,936$                     310,936$                     

73100 499 Other Supplies and Materials 75,000$                       75,000$                       

73100 509 Refunds 6,000$                         6,000$                         

73100 524 Inservice/Staff Development 10,000$                       10,000$                       

73100 710 Food Service Equipment/Capital Imp 200,000$                     50,000$                       250,000$                     

99100-590 Transfer to Other Funds -$                             

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,073,919                      5,413,919                      
Fund Balance Reserves Needed 424,483                         764,483                         

Each 1% Pay Increase

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL NUTRITION FY26 BUDGET 



Estimate
12/12/2025

Project: From:

BUDGET Gray ES Washington Co Schools PMR
Raymond Ward
1305 Lakes Parkway
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770)441-3100
770-4410-3100 (Contact)

Item Qty Description Budget Total

1 1 ea FACTORY QUOTE 29,899.10
Thermo-Kool Model No. WALK-IN FREEZER      
THERMO-KOOL Walk-in Freezer
8' 0" x 8' 0" x 8' 0" High
Insulation: 4" DURATHANE, all-urethane foamed-in-place (Class 1)
Exterior: Stucco Aluminum
Interior Walls: Stucco Aluminum
Interior Ceilings: White Stucco Aluminum
Interior Floors: 1/8" Aluminum Treadplate
Freezer with Floor
(1) 36" x 78" Flush Mounted Entrance Door(s), with hardware, Pilot light & switch assembly, vapor proof light
& dial thermometer. NSF LISTED
(1) Interior Ramp
(1) Door(s) with (2) Hinges per door
(1) Thermo-Kool TK4700 walk-in monitor system with TK4 panic switch, motion detector, battery backups, dry
contacts and thermostatically controlled heater wires
(1) 36"H 1/8" Aluminum Treadplate kickplates int & ext
(1) vinyl strip curtain
(1) Backup frame heater wire(s)
(1) Pressure relief vent(s)
(1) 48" LED light fixture(s) w/ bulbs
Aluminum coved base on exposed exterior
Trim
3 HP, Remote Pre Assembled Refrig. System Model RFON300L4AEANT 208-230/60/3 Low Temperature, base,
weather hood, winter controls, Scroll, Air-cooled, R454A, No Defrost Provisions (8.7 Compressor RLA) w/ leak
detection with RAL6E092DDARSF 208-230/60/1 coil (1 fan amps, 9.8 heater amps) with Dual Speed EC motor
and EcoNet 2.0 with Sporlan SER.
Accessories: 1 ea A2L SSOV and CSOV Mitigation Valves (Shipped Loose For Field Install).

1 ea WARRANTY Compressor Warranty

1A 1 ea REFRIGERATION INSTALL <TBD>
Custom Model No. REFRIGERATION INSTALL      
REFRIGERATION INSTALL
PUMP DOWN REFRIGERATION SYSTEM FOR OTHERS TO TEAR DOWN
REFERATION LINES, DRAINS, START AND ADJUST 3 NEW WALK IN SYSTEMS
CRANE FOR SETTING REFRIERATION ON THE ROOF
ELECTRICAL WITHIN 6', WIRE LIGHTS AND POWER FOR REFRIGERATION
ROOF PENETRATIONS BY OTHERS
TEAR DOWN AND BUILD BY OTHERS
REFRIGERATION LINES NOT TO EXCEED 50'
THIS DOES NOT INCLUDE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF OLD REFRIGERATION

1B 1 ea FREIGHT 4,000.00
Custom Model No. FREIGHT      
FREIGHT

1C 1 ea BUILD WALK IN 4,000.00
Custom Model No. BUILD WALK IN      
BUILD WALK IN

2 8 ea WIRE SHELVING 1,168.82
Winco Model No. VEX-2448      Packed 2 ea

Budget

29,899.10

4,000.00

4,000.00

146.10

1/8/26, 2:18 PM BUDGET Gray ES Washington Co Schools Estimate

https://review.aq-fes.com/quote/2Fznzlkj 1/2



Total 39,067.92

Item Qty Description Budget Total

Shelf, 48" x 24", includes (4) sleeve clips per shelf, wire, epoxy coated, green, NSF (Qty Break = 2 each)
11 ea VEX-2436 Shelf, 36" x 24", includes (4) sleeve clips per shelf, wire, epoxy coated, green, NSF (Qty Break = 2

each)
16 ea VEX-72P Shelf Post, 72"H, epoxy coated, green, NSF (priced per each)

4 ea VEX-63P Shelf Post, 63"H, epoxy coated, green, NSF (Qty Break = 4 each)
2 ea VC-CT Caster, 5" dia., stem, for wire shelf (priced per each caster)
2 ea VC-CTB Caster, 5" dia., stem, with brake, for wire shelf (priced per each caster)

Budget

1/8/26, 2:18 PM BUDGET Gray ES Washington Co Schools Estimate
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Estimate
12/12/2025

Project: From:

BUDGET South Central ES Washington Co
Schools

PMR
Raymond Ward
1305 Lakes Parkway
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770)441-3100
770-4410-3100 (Contact)

Item Qty Description Budget Total

1 1 ea FREEZER REFRIGERATION 12,469.60
Thermo-Kool Model No. WALK-IN FREEZER      
THERMO-KOOL Walk-in Freezer Replacement Refrigeration
1 3 HP, Remote Pre Assembled Refrig. System Model RFON300L4AEA 208-230/60/3 Low Temperature, base,
weather hood, winter controls, Scroll, Air-cooled, R454A, Std. Defrost Kit (8.7 Compressor RLA) w/ leak
detection with RAL6E092DDATPN 208- 230/60/1 coil (1 fan amps, 9.8 heater amps) with Dual Speed EC
motor.
Accessories: 1 ea A2L SSOV and CSOV Mitigation Valves (Shipped Loose For Field
Install).
1 Compressor warranty

1 ea WARRANTY Compressor Warranty

1A 1 ea REFRIGERATION REMOVE/INSTALL <TBD>
Custom Model No. REFRIGERATION REMOVE/INSTALL      
REFRIGERATION INSTALL
PUMP DOWN REFRIGERATION SYSTEM
REFERATION LINES, DRAINS, START AND ADJUST NEW WALK IN SYSTEM
CRANE FOR SETTING REFRIERATION ON THE ROOF
ELECTRICAL WITHIN 6', WIRE LIGHTS AND POWER FOR REFRIGERATION
USE EXISTING PENETRATION OR ROOF PENETRATIONS BY OTHERS
REFRIGERATION LINES NOT TO EXCEED 50'

1B 1 ea FREIGHT 600.00
Custom Model No. FREIGHT      
FREIGHT

4 1 ea COMBI OVEN, ELECTRIC 18,769.63
RATIONAL Model No. ICP 6-HALF E 480V 3 PH (LM100BE)      
(CB1ERRA.0000213) iCombi Pro® 6-Half Size Combi Oven, electric, (6) 13" x 18" sheet pan or (6) 12" x 20"
steam pan or (6) 1/1 GN pan capacity, intelligent cooking system with (4) assistants; iDensityControl,
iCookingSuite, iProductionManager, & iCareSystem, (6) operating modes, (5) cooking methods, (3) manual
operating modes, 85° to 572°F temperature range, quick clean, care control, eco mode, 6-point core
temperature probe, retractable hand shower, Ethernet interface, Wi-Fi enabled, 480v/60Hz/3-ph, 14.2/13.0
amps, 10.8 kW, CE, IPX5, UL, cULus, NSF, ENERGY STAR®

1 ea NOTE: All discounts subject to approval by manufacturer
1 ea 2 years parts and labor, 5 years steam generator warranty
1 ea CAP Chef Assistance Program, a RATIONAL certified Chef conducts 4 hours/location specialized application

training with personnel, no charge
1 ea 9999.2002 Pre-Installation Site Consultation, provides an installation consultation to ensure the site has

proper space and connections for gas, electric, drain & water, one (1) Consultation is needed for every four
(4) cooking systems, add ‘in one (1) kitchen’, includes 100 miles (200 miles round trip). (see attached
installation flyer for details) THIS ITEM IS NON-DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET)

1 ea 9999.2201 RCI RATIONAL Certified Installation, new certified installation for each individual electric table-top
iCombi on a stand or counter, 100 miles (200 round-trip) included. (Do not use for Combi-Duo, See attached
installation flyer for details) THIS ITEM IS NON-DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET)

1 ea 9999.2100 Commissioning iCombi Electric – for one(1) electric iCombi when not installed and commissioned
by trained technicians. Includes 100 miles (200 miles round-trip). THIS ITEM IN NON-DISCOUTNABLE, USA
ONLY (NET)

1 ea 8720.1553US Installation Kit, for electric iCombi/SCC/CMP 61 (440/60Hz/3 & 480/60Hz/3ph) THIS ITEM IS
NON-DISCOUNTABLE, USA ONLY (NET)

Budget

12,469.60

600.00

18,769.63

1/8/26, 2:14 PM BUDGET South Central ES Washington Co Schools Estimate

https://review.aq-fes.com/quote/nnDL9gcW 1/2



Total 31,839.23

Item Qty Description Budget Total

1 ea 1900.1159US Water Filtration Single Cartridge System, for any single combi model, or XS & half-size Combi-
Duos, or iVario includes: (1) single head with pressure gauge, R95-CLX filter & (1) filter installation kit

1 ea 9999.2271 RCI RATIONAL Certified Installation, additional installation cost for a RATIONAL Water Filter System
is available when purchased with Certified Installation of RATIONAL unit THIS ITEM IS NON-DISCOUNTABLE,
USA ONLY (NET)

1 ea Note: The RATIONAL Water Filtration Systems helps provide consistent high-quality water to your RATIONAL
cooking systems. The patented carbon block technology reduces the effects of sediment, chloramines, and
chlorine while delivering the required flow rates.

1 ea NOTE: All public water systems using surface water and most ground water systems treat with either
chlorine/chloramine or chlorine dioxide (EPA will allow levels as high as 4ppm safe for drinking water,
exceeding our maximum level of .2ppm.

1 ea NOTE: Chloride concentrations above 80ppm can cause corrision. RATIONAL Water Filtration does NOT
reduce chloride

1 ea Free Water Testing Kits are available (contact factory for info)
1 ea 56.01.535 Active Green Cleaner Tabs, for all iCombi Pro/Classic, 150 pieces/bucket (minimum order quantity-

2 ea, unless ordered with a unit) (NET)
1 ea 56.00.562 Care Tabs, bucket of 150 packets for all iCombi Pro/Classic models and SelfCooking Center® units

from 10/2008, with CareControl - Serial SG, SH or SI series (minimum order quantity: 2pcs, unless ordered
with a unit) (NET)

1 ea 60.31.086 Stand II Stationary Oven Stand, 26-3/8"H, (14) supporting rails, side panels and top closed, rear
panel open, stainless steel construction, for iCombi 6- and 10-half size Classic/Pro

1 ea 42.00.162 RATIONAL USB Data Memory Stick, for transferring of cooking programs and HACCP data between
units & computers (NET)

Budget

1/8/26, 2:14 PM BUDGET South Central ES Washington Co Schools Estimate

https://review.aq-fes.com/quote/nnDL9gcW 2/2



Years INDEX RATE Years INDEX RATE
0 Base 15.74$     0 Base 16.27$     
1 1.0100 15.90$     1 1.0100 16.43$     
2 1.0200 16.05$     2 1.0200 16.60$     
3 1.0300 16.21$     3 1.0300 16.76$     
4 1.0400 16.37$     4 1.0400 16.92$     
5 1.0500 16.53$     5 1.0500 17.08$     
6 1.0600 16.68$     6 1.0600 17.25$     
7 1.0700 16.84$     7 1.0700 17.41$     
8 1.0800 17.00$     8 1.0800 17.57$     
9 1.0900 17.16$     9 1.0900 17.73$     

10 1.1000 17.31$     10 1.1000 17.90$     
11 1.1100 17.47$     11 1.1100 18.06$     
12 1.1200 17.63$     12 1.1200 18.22$     
13 1.1300 17.79$     13 1.1300 18.39$     
14 1.1400 17.94$     14 1.1400 18.55$     
15 1.1500 18.10$     15 1.1500 18.71$     
16 1.1600 18.26$     16 1.1600 18.87$     
17 1.1700 18.42$     17 1.1700 19.04$     
18 1.1800 18.57$     18 1.1800 19.20$     
19 1.1900 18.73$     19 1.1900 19.36$     
20 1.2000 18.89$     20 1.2000 19.52$     
21 1.2100 19.05$     21 1.2100 19.69$     
22 1.2200 19.20$     22 1.2200 19.85$     
23 1.2300 19.36$     23 1.2300 20.01$     
24 1.2400 19.52$     24 1.2400 20.17$     
25 1.2500 19.68$     25 1.2500 20.34$     

Years INDEX RATE
0 Base 19.81$     
1 1.0100 20.01$     
2 1.0200 20.21$     
3 1.0300 20.40$     
4 1.0400 20.60$     25-26 Approved (0-100 Participation) $1,400.00
5 1.0500 20.80$     25-26 Approved (101-200 Participation) $2,100.00
6 1.0600 21.00$     25-26 Approved (201-300 Participation) $2,800.00
7 1.0700 21.20$     25-26 Approved (301-400 Participation) $3,500.00
8 1.0800 21.39$     25-26 Approved (401-500 Participation) $4,200.00
9 1.0900 21.59$     25-26 Approved (501-600 Participation) $4,900.00

10 1.1000 21.79$     25-26 Approved (601-700 Participation) $5,600.00
11 1.1100 21.99$     25-26 Proposed (701 & Above Participation) $6,300.00
12 1.1200 22.19$     
13 1.1300 22.39$     Supplements will be applied to the next fiscal years compensation
14 1.1400 22.58$     based on the prior fiscal year's year ending participation numbers.
15 1.1500 22.78$     Supplements will be added equally to each pay check throughout the fiscal year.
16 1.1600 22.98$     
17 1.1700 23.18$     
18 1.1800 23.38$     
19 1.1900 23.57$     
20 1.2000 23.77$     
21 1.2100 23.97$     
22 1.2200 24.17$     
23 1.2300 24.37$     
24 1.2400 24.56$     
25 1.2500 24.76$     

FY26 Approved

 Kitchen Manager
FY26 Approved

 Food Service Assistants
FY26 Approved

Food Service Truck Drivers



Years INDEX RATE Years INDEX RATE
0 Base 21.96$     0 Base 23.60$     
1 1.0100 22.18$     1 1.0100 23.84$     
2 1.0200 22.40$     2 1.0200 24.07$     
3 1.0300 22.62$     3 1.0300 24.31$     
4 1.0400 22.84$     4 1.0400 24.54$     
5 1.0500 23.06$     5 1.0500 24.78$     
6 1.0600 23.28$     6 1.0600 25.02$     
7 1.0700 23.50$     7 1.0700 25.25$     
8 1.0800 23.72$     8 1.0800 25.49$     
9 1.0900 23.94$     9 1.0900 25.72$     

10 1.1000 24.16$     10 1.1000 25.96$     
11 1.1100 24.38$     11 1.1100 26.20$     
12 1.1200 24.60$     12 1.1200 26.43$     
13 1.1300 24.81$     13 1.1300 26.67$     
14 1.1400 25.03$     14 1.1400 26.90$     
15 1.1500 25.25$     15 1.1500 27.14$     
16 1.1600 25.47$     16 1.1600 27.38$     
17 1.1700 25.69$     17 1.1700 27.61$     
18 1.1800 25.91$     18 1.1800 27.85$     
19 1.1900 26.13$     19 1.1900 28.08$     
20 1.2000 26.35$     20 1.2000 28.32$     
21 1.2100 26.57$     21 1.2100 28.56$     
22 1.2200 26.79$     22 1.2200 28.79$     
23 1.2300 27.01$     23 1.2300 29.03$     
24 1.2400 27.23$     24 1.2400 29.26$     
25 1.2500 27.45$     25 1.2500 29.50$     

Food Service Central Office Food Service Central Office (4-Yr Degree)
FY26 Approved FY26 Approved





 
 
 
 
 
 
LGA Project # 25029  
JES Renovation and Addition 
Washington County Schools 

 
 
 
ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE CONSTRUCTION COST 
 
OPTION 1 
Includes Daycare and 1-story addition  

Daycare  +/- 7,550 sf   Not In Scope 
Renovation  +/- 22,450 sf  +/- $4,500,000  
Addition  13,350 sf   between $5,000,000 to $5,700,000  
 
OPTION 2 
Includes Daycare and 2-story addition  

Daycare  +/- 7,550 sf   Not In Scope 
Renovation  +/- 22,450 sf  +/- $4,500,000  
Addition  12,580 sf   between $4,720,000 to $5,350,000  
   (8,800 sf + 3,780 sf) 

 
OPTION 3 
1-story addition (Excludes Daycare) 

Renovation  30,000 sf   +/- $6,000,000  
Addition  6,900 sf   between $2,600,000 to $3,100,000  
 
OPTION 4 
2-story addition (Excludes Daycare) 

Renovation  30,000 sf   +/- $6,000,000  
Addition  7,980 sf   between $3,000,000 to $3,600,000  

(6,520 sf + 1,460 sf) 

 
ALTERNATE OPTION 5 
Renovation  +/- 4,965 sf   +/- $1,000,000  
Addition  6,000 sf   between $2,250,000 to $2,700,000 
 
*Not included in estimate of probable construction cost: 
 Site work (i.e. paving, sidewalks, curbs, striping, etc.) $700,000 

Demolition (previously estimated)     $275,000 





WCDE School Board
306 Forrest Dr. Jonesborough

Activity Summary
January 27, 2026

Crexi - Activity
Impressions       8,366 - Total web hits, email blasts and searches 
reached
Page Views              101 - total hits that logged in to view property
Visitors           20 - Web hits that opened and viewed the page
Opened Flyer            2 - Visitors that saved and downloaded flyer

Moodys Analytics - Views
TCI Group Website           -  647
Moodys CRE Website         -    81
Moodys Marketplace Web      -    94

FlexMLS - Views
Views Life of Listing             - 159
Shares                            - 2

Personal Contacts  -  
• Chain Restaurants -  three (3) direct contacts - Unlikely interest but 

will keep listing in file and review if market demand is deemed 
appropriate.

• Financial Institutions – one (1) direct contact which has existing 
plans but will move the property availability up to decision makers.

• Local Developers - Four (4) direct contacts - Some are interested in 
revitalizing school but will watch if property becomes divided.

• Investors/Developers – Five (5) direct contacts – Requesting details 
and interested to know about sub-dividing.  (Out-of-State & Knoxville)

• Retail Developer – One (1) contact – Interested retailer which has 
done some preliminary site studies.  This developer has visited site 
and has positive interest.

• Local Realtors – One (1) site visit by local Christian School.  Viewed 
the Middle School portion and investigating financing and possible 
project cost.













































































































Situate, lying and being in the 8th Civil District, Washington County, Tennessee, and more 
particularly described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING on an iron rod located in the southerly right-of-way of West Walnut Street, said 
iron rod being the northwest corner of the property of County Board of Schools Directors of 
Washington County, Tennessee(Deed Book 212, Page 309), and the northeast corner of 
Landy(Roll 1054, Image 607); thence with said right-of-way the following four calls; (i) along a 
curve to the right, having a radius of 520.94 feet, an arc distance of 94.00 feet, a chord bearing of 
South 51 degrees 23 minutes 15 seconds East, and a chord length of 93.87 feet, to an iron rod;  
(ii) South 46 degrees 13 minutes 05 seconds East, a distance of 130.82 feet, to an iron rod; (iii) 
along a curve to the left, having a radius of 477.25 feet, an arc distance of 130.46 feet, a chord 
bearing of South 54 degrees 02 minutes 58 seconds East, a chord distance of 130.06 feet, to a 
magnetic nail; (iv) along a curve to the left, having a radius of 285.12 feet, an arc distance of 
32.70 feet, a chord bearing of South 65 degrees 10 minutes 00 seconds East, a chord distance of 
32.69 feet, to an iron rod at the northwest corner of Crofts(Roll 874, Image 360); thence with the 
line of Crofts South 69 degrees 06 minutes 06 seconds West, a distance of 35.41 feet to a point; 
thence leaving the line of Crofts and through the lands of County Board of Schools Directors of 
Washington County, Tennessee(Deed Book 212, Page 309) the following four calls; (i) along a 
curve to the right having a radius of 310.12 feet, and an arc distance of 9.41 feet, a chord bearing 
of North 62 degrees 45 minutes 03 seconds West, a chord distance of 9.41 feet to a point; (ii)
Along a curve to the right having a radius of 502.25 feet, an arc length of 137.30 feet, a chord 
bearing of North 54 degrees 02 minutes 58 seconds West, a chord distance of 136.87 feet to a 
point; (iii) North 46 degrees 13 minutes 05 seconds West, a distance of 130.82 feet to a point; 
(iv) along a curve to the left, having a radius of 495.94 feet, an arc distance of 92.21 feet,  a 
chord bearing of North 51 degrees 32 minutes 41 seconds West, a chord length of 92.08 feet to a 
point in the line of Landy; thence with line North 39 degrees 39 minutes 25 seconds East, a 
distance of 25.16 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 0.22 acres, more or less
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MJ Exteriors B2B
399 Woods Road
Portland, TN 37148
(615) 992-3193

Company Representative
Martina Jones
(270) 647-0184
martina.jones@mjext.com

Whitney Riddle
Job #2725 - Lamar Elementary & Middle School
3261 Highway 81 South
Jonesborough, TN 37659

E S T I M A T E

Estimate # 4672

Date 1/8/2026

Item Description Unit of
Measure

Qty Price Amount

Labor $124,281.70

M Other material/ labor 


wrap curved areas above doors and
around doors in trim coil metal per LF

UoM 1,000.00 $11.50 $11,500.00

L LPEF BB Pannel Siding Labor

LP ExpertFinish 4'x10' Panel Siding with
Battens 16" OC.


Installation, Caulk, and Touch Up IAW
Manufacture's Instructions.

SQ 180.00 $451.50 $81,270.00

L LPEF Trim boards Items 9,290.00 $3.23 $30,006.70

L Post Wrap Labor

Installation of PVC, LPEF, or Solid Wood
Post.

EA 14.00 $107.50 $1,505.00

LP Siding $148,572.24

M C LPCE 4’ x10’ Panel C Material


LP expert Finish 4'x10' panel


Color:

EA 540.00 $193.59 $104,538.60

M LPCE 3” Batten C Material 


LP Expert Finish, Cedar Texture, Batten
Strip 3"

Color:

Items 1,375.00 $29.46 $40,507.50

M Caulk, Color Matching IAW siding manufaturers third party color
match sheet.

Tube 171.00 $16.20 $2,770.20

M LP Touch Up Kit Items 6.00 $125.99 $755.94

LP Trim $37,852.00

M LPCE 5/4 x 4” Trim Material LP ExpertFinish Cedar Texture
5/4”x 4” x 16’

EF 721.00 $50.26 $36,237.46

M LP Touch Up Kit Items 6.00 $125.99 $755.94
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Item Description Unit of
Measure

Qty Price Amount

M Caulk, Color Matching IAW siding manufaturers third party color
match sheet.

Tube 53.00 $16.20 $858.60

Vinyl & Required Materials $9,188.63

M Nails, Siding Coil 2" Box 9.00 $143.99 $1,295.91

M Nails 2” Finish 2” Straight Finish Nails Box 15.00 $49.12 $736.80

M Trim Coil Trim Coil Smooth 24” x 50’ Roll 30.00 $235.86 $7,075.80

M Nails, Trim Color Matching Color Matched Trim Nails Box 4.00 $20.03 $80.12

Removal $238,412.50

L Other demo UoM 1.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00

M Other Labor & material

All new sheathing / OSB where old siding
was


Per 4'x8' Sheet or zip sheathing 


ANY UNDERLYING DAMAGE WILL BE A
CHANGE ORDER

UoM 675.00 $152.50 $102,937.50

M Other Labor & Material


All new house wrap where old siding was

UoM 180.00 $107.50 $19,350.00

M Other Dumpsters


Up to 15

UoM 15.00 $1,075.00 $16,125.00

Porch celling $151,464.98

L LPEF Porch Ceiling Labor	
LP ExpertFinish Paneling with Batten Trim.	

Installation, Caulk, and Touch Up IAW
Manufacture's Instructions.


GOING OVER OLD NO FRAMING areas
blue in picture

SqFt 11,857.00 $5.38 $63,790.66

M C LPCE 4’ x10’ Panel C Material


LP expert Finish 4'x10' panel


Color:

EA 386.00 $193.59 $74,725.74

M LPCE 3” Batten C Material LP Expert Finish, Cedar Texture,
Batten Strip 3"

Color:

Items 300.00 $29.46 $8,838.00

M LP Touch Up Kit Items 8.00 $125.99 $1,007.92
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*This is an estimation of project costs and does NOT include costs to replace bad wood, the removal of
additional layers of roofing, or any other such unforeseeable situations that might occur once the work
has commenced. If rotten wood and/or additional layers of roofing are found after tear-off, then
additional expenses will be incurred as these must be addressed to finish the work.

P L E A S E  N O T E :

WHITE PRICING



NO SOFFIT/FASCIA WORK unless change ordered



NO GUTTER WORK unless changed ordered



NO FRAMING unless changed ordered



SCREWS AND LIFTS INCLUDED



PORCH CELINGS OVER EXISTING

 

 

Item Description Unit of
Measure

Qty Price Amount

M Caulk, Color Matching IAW siding manufaturers third party color
match sheet.

Tube 120.00 $16.20 $1,944.00

M Nails, Siding Coil 2" Box 6.00 $143.99 $863.94

M Nails 2” Finish 2” Straight Finish Nails Box 6.00 $49.12 $294.72

Sub Total $709,772.05

Total $709,772.05



Student Supports Update

WCS Board Workshop
January 29, 2026



Student Supports
● Coordinated School Health
● Family Resource Center
● Health Services
● Mental Health
● English Learners (EL)
● Migrant Programs
● Homeless Education Programs
● Preschool Programs
● Section 504
● Special Education
● Student Attendance & Access



PRESCHOOL & EARLY INTERVENTION

● Comprehensive Programs: Blended PreK (ages 3y 9m – 5y) and Pathways Early Intervention (ages 
3y – 3y 8m).

● Inclusive Excellence: Programs integrate students with disabilities and typical peers using the 
Connect 4 Learning curriculum.

● Capacity & Demand:
○ Current Enrollment: 160 students.
○ Waitlist Status: 91 students are currently waiting for seats for the 25-26 school year.

● Financial Sustainability: Supported by a mix of tuition ($550/month), VPK grants, general purpose, 
and special education allocations.



SPECIAL EDUCATION

● District Prevalence: WCS serves 1,343 students with disabilities, representing 16.8% of the total 
student population (7,962).

● Commitment to LRE: Adhering to the "Least Restrictive Environment" by providing support in general 
education whenever possible.

● Staffing & Resources:
○ Varying caseloads per teacher (e.g., 39 at Gray, 40 at Jonesborough vs. 27 at Boones Creek, 28 at 

Ridgeview).
○ Varying class sizes and grade bands for our Specialized Learning Environments

● Strategic Task Force: A comprehensive program review (Nov 2025 – March 2026) is underway to 
evaluate LRE equity and fiscal responsibility.



FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER (FRC)

Mission: Eliminating barriers to student success by providing for basic needs.

● 1st Semester Vital Statistics:
○ 171 total referrals processed.
○ 294 instances of direct support.

● Top Support Categories: Clothing (73), Food (71), and Basic Necessities (65).

● Community Partnership: Over 1,050 students received Christmas gifts through the generosity of 
local businesses, churches, and community groups.



Looking forward & 
Next Steps

● Program Evaluation: The Special 
Education Task Force hopes to present 
an Implementation Action Plan to the 
Superintendent between March 7 and 
March 27, 2026.

● FRC Growth: Currently gathering 
feedback from partners and families to 
refine services for the upcoming year.

● Continuous Improvement: Focus remains 
on identifying student needs early and 
fostering inclusive environments across 
all campuses.



QUESTIONS?



Rent/Utilities
8

Food
7

Clothing
6

Basic Neccessitie
4

Shoes
3

1st Semester FRC Summary

Jonesborough
19 Total

Clothing
8

Basic Necessities
1

Food
1

Household Needs
1

Lamar
8 Total

Food
7

Shoes
6

Clothing
5

Utilities/Rent
2

Basic Necessities
1

West View
13 Total

Basic Necessities
4

Clothing
3

Food
3

Shoes
1

Grandview
6 Total

Clothing
22

Basic Necessities
20

Food
16

Shoes
15

Household Items
6

South Central
34 Total

Basic Necessities
14

Food
13

Clothing
9

Shoes
7

Household Items
4

Rent/Utilities
3

DCHS
35 Total



Food
12

Shoes
9

Basic Necessities
4

Clothes
4

Household Items
2

Boones Creek Elementary
26 Total

Clothing
3

Shoes
2

Glasses
2

Food
1

Household Items
1

Basic Necessities
1

Fall Branch
5 Total

Food
2

Shoes
1

Household Needs
1

Basic Necessities
1

Gray
3 Total

Basic Necessities
5

Clothing
4

Food
3

Household Items
1

Sulphur Springs
6Total

Clothing
3

Basic Necessities
2

School Supplies
1

Ridgeview
5 Total

Shoes
6

Basic Necessities
5

Clothing
4

Food
3

School Supplies
2

DBHS
7 Total

1st Semester FRC Summary



Basic Necessities
3

Food
3

Clothing
2

Household Items
1

Asbury
4 Total

Clothing
73

Food
71Basic Necessities

65

Shoes
50

Rent/Utilities
13

Household Items
11

Supplies District Wide: 294 Total
Referrals District Wide: 171

1st Semester FRC Summary



School Board Update: Special Education Services & Enrollment 

1. Executive Summary: The Continuum of Services 

Washington County Schools (WCS) adheres to the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act 
(IDEA) principle of the Least Restrictive Environment (LRE). Our goal is to educate Students with 
Disabilities (SWD) alongside typical peers to the maximum extent possible, removing them from 
general education only when supplementary aids and services are insufficient. 

Service Delivery Models: 

●​ General Education Support: Includes consultation between SPED and GenEd teachers, 
accommodations, push-in support (instruction within the regular classroom), and 1:1 
assistants. 

●​ Pull-Out/Resource: Specialized instruction in core content areas (Math/ELA) or skills-deficit 
intervention in a small group setting. 

●​ Specialized Learning Environments (SLE): For students whose needs cannot be met in 
general education, including Comprehensive Development Classrooms (CDC) and Modified 
Programs. 

2. 2025-2026 Enrollment & Caseload Data 

Data based on Fall 2025 reporting. 

●​ District-Wide Prevalence: WCS serves approximately 1,343 Students with Disabilities, 
representing roughly 16.8% of the total district enrollment (7,962 students). 

●​ High-Volume Campuses (Total SWD): 
○​ Jonesborough Elementary: ~123 students (Avg Caseload: 40) 
○​ Gray Elementary: ~78 students (Avg Caseload: 39) 

●​ Staffing Snapshot: Caseloads vary significantly by site. For example, Gray Elementary 
reports an average caseload of 39 per teacher, while Boones Creek averages 27 

●​ Resource Allocation: Instructional Assistants (IAs) are deployed heavily in high-need areas, 
with Crockett High utilizing 8 IAs (3 General, 5 CDC) and Jonesborough utilizing 6 IAs to 
support their diverse population. 

3. Strategic Initiative: Comprehensive Program Review Task Force 

Timeline: November 20, 2025 – March 27, 2026 

To ensure fiscal responsibility and instructional quality, the district has launched a four-phase 
Comprehensive Review Plan covering PreK - Age 22. 

●​ Objective: The Task Force is charged with answering "Who do we serve?” - "How well 
are we serving them?" - and "What are the costs?" while identifying gaps in LRE equity 
and instructional fidelity. 

●​ Current Status (Phase III - Analysis): The team is currently synthesizing data to identify 
themes related to LRE Equity and Post-Secondary Transition Success. 

●​ Upcoming Milestone (Phase IV): 
○​ March 7 – 27, 2026: Presentation of findings to the Superintendent. 



○​ Deliverable: A measurable Implementation Action Plan outlining recommended 
model adjustments, resource reallocation, and professional development needs. 

 



Subject: 2025-2026 Preschool Program Update and Enrollment Overview 

This report provides an update on the status of our comprehensive early learning initiatives, 

including the Blended PreK, Pathways Early Intervention, and Voluntary PreK (VPK) programs. 

I. Program Overviews and Objectives 

●​ Blended Preschool (PreK 3/4): Designed for children aged 3 years 9 months to 5 years, 

these classrooms provide an inclusive environment where students with and without 

disabilities learn together. The program utilizes the Connect 4 Learning curriculum, which 

focuses on science and math within a language-rich setting. 

●​ Pathways Early Intervention: This unique program serves children aged 3 years to 3 years 8 

months. It balances specialized support with a play-based environment to introduce early 

academics and social skills to both students with disabilities and their typical peers. 

II. Enrollment and Classroom Dynamics 

Our current enrollment for the 2025-2026 school year reflects a diverse student body across 

multiple locations. 

Program Student Age Range Max Group Size Staff:Child Ratio 

Blended PreK 3y 9m – 5y 

 

20 Students 

 

1:10 

 

Pathways 3y – 4y 

 

18 Students 

 

1:9 

 

III. Enrollment and Seat Types 

The preschool programs currently serve students across various seat types to ensure broad 

accessibility. Based on current rosters, the enrollment breakdown by seat type is as follows: 

Seat Type Student Count 

VPK (Voluntary PreK) 60 

Sped Funded (Special Education) 43 

GP Funded (Locally Funded) 28 

Tuition Based 29 



Total Enrollment 160 

 

*91 on waitlist for 25-26 school year 

IV. Financial Structure 

The programs are sustained through a combination of funding sources to ensure broad 

accessibility. 

●​ Tuition: The rate for Pathways and tuition-based Blended seats is $550.00 per month. 

These funds are reinvested directly into classroom materials, furniture, and staffing. 

●​ Public Funding: Includes VPK grants, special education allocations, and district 

contributions. 

●​ VPK Eligibility: Families qualify as "economically disadvantaged" based on household size 

and annual income (e.g., $59,477.50 for a family of four). 

V. Operational Standards 

●​ Hours: Standard preschool hours are 8:30 a.m. – 2:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. 

●​ Staffing: Every classroom is led by a preschool teacher and supported by at least one 

instructional assistant to provide individualized support. 

●​ Required Documentation: All enrolled students must provide a Tennessee 

Health/Immunization Record, an original birth certificate, and proof of Washington County 

residency. 

V. Summary of Impact 

By integrating resources and diverse student populations, Washington County Schools continues 

to foster inclusive environments that promote empathy and strong communication skills among 

all learners. Our collaborative model with developmental specialists ensures that student needs 

are identified and addressed early in their educational journey. 

 



1st Semester Update: Family Resource Center Impact and Operations 

Executive Summary 

During the first semester, the Family Resource Center (FRC) has continued its mission to unlock 

student potential by serving as a resource and support hub for families in our district. Our 

primary focus remains on bridging gaps and eliminating barriers to student success by providing 

direct services for basic needs and coordinating with community partners. 

District-Wide Impact & Referrals 

The FRC has seen a high level of engagement across the district this semester: 

●​ Total Referrals: 171 referrals were processed district-wide. 

●​ Total Support Instances: 294 support instances were provided to students and families. 

Service Breakdown by Category 

The FRC provided critical resources in the following key areas: 

●​ Clothing: 73 instances of support 

●​ Food: 71 instances of support 

●​ Basic Necessities: 65 instances of support 

●​ Rent/Utilities Assistance: 13 instances of support 

●​ Household Items: 11 instances of support 

●​ Educational Supplies: 11 instances of support (including general supplies and shoes) 

School-Specific Highlights 

The following schools had the highest volume of total support requests handled by the FRC: 

●​ David Crockett High School (DCHS): 35 Total (Major needs: Shoes and Basic Necessities) 

●​ South Central: 34 Total (Major needs: Clothing and Food) 

●​ Boones Creek Elementary: 26 Total (Major needs: Food and Household Items) 

●​ Jonesborough: 19 Total (Major needs: Food) 

Community Support & Sponsorship 

Our ability to meet these needs is heavily dependent on our generous community partners. This 

semester, 1,052 students received Christmas gifts through the support of our sponsors. Key 

contributing organizations included: 

●​ Religious Organizations: Jonesborough Area Ministerial Association (JAMA), Telford 

Missionary Baptist Church, Central Christian Church, and Trinity Baptist Church. 

●​ Community Groups: Gray Community Chest, Sulphur Springs Community Chest, and 

Telford Ruritan. 



●​ Local Businesses & Agencies: Aero Jet, BrightRidge, Britton Construction, and the 

Embreeville Volunteer Fire Department. 

Next Steps & Feedback 

As the FRC expands, we are committed to continuous improvement through a system of 

evaluation and monitoring. We are currently seeking feedback from our partners and families to 

refine our services for the upcoming year. 



Thank You So Much to
our generous sponsors 



Because of your support
1052 students received gifts



FRC
330

Gray C. Chest
254

Shop With Cop
182

Handled at School
162

Food Boxes
80

SS C. Chest
65







Sponsors 
JONESBOROUGH AREA MINISTERIAL ASSOCIATION (JAMA)

TELFORD MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH

KERRI & JAIME AISTROP -SHOP WITH A COP

 







Sponsors 
BURN BOOTCAMP

BRIGHTRIDGE

PILOT HILL  

 

BRITTON CONSTRUCTION

FREDDY’S

HOPE CHURCH

 







Sponsors 
ALPHA ALPHA CHAPTER OF ADK TEACHER SORORITY 

CENTRAL CHRISTIAN CHURCH

PROMISE MINISTRIES CHURCH

TELFORD RUITAN

 







Sponsors 
SULPHUR SPRINGS COMMUNITY CHEST

GRAY COMMUNITY CHEST 

AMERICAN ENVIRONMENTAL

CASH EXPRESS







Sponsors 
AERO JET

EMBREEVILLE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

ABOUNDING GRACE BAPTIST CHURCH

COMPOSURE SALON SUITES







Sponsors 
CHEROKEE BAPTIST CHURCH

TN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

JC EAR, NOSE, AND THROAT

EASTMAN CREDIT UNION





Sponsors 
TRINITY BAPTIST CHURCH

BLACKBURN, CHILDERS, AND STEGALL

SOFA OBGYN

& NUMEROUS WASHINGTON COUNTY

FAMILIES



As the FRC expands, we kindly ask for your

feedback on how to improve next year!

Please complete the feedback form on your

table.










	Agenda
	I. Call to Order
	II. Academics
	A. Request to start a Middle School District-Wide CTE Enterprise Club
	WCDE Student Enterprise Club Proposal


	III. Business/Finance
	A. Monthly Financials
	B. Purchase Orders
	1. Purchase Order 7360; Preston Woodworking, Johnson City, TN; Plastic Casework Solid Surface Countertop; South Central Elementary; Funded by ISM Grant; $12,916.00; Line Item 141E 76100 707 002
	P.O. 7360-Preston Woodworking_SCES_ISM Grant

	2. Purchase Order 7237; Amitrace, Norcross, GA; Sole Source VidPod Turnkey Amitrace Video Podcast; Grandview Elementary; Funded by ISM Grant; $14, 995.00; Line Item 141E 71100 722 002
	P.O. 7237-Amitrace_GVES_ISM Grant

	3. Purchase Order 7361; Ricoh; Omnia Contract #2021002788; Colex Sharp Cut Pro SX 1732; Funded by ISM Grant; $115, 901.24; Line Item 141E 71300 730 000 00000 002
	P.O. 7361-Ricoh_Copier Purchase_DBHS_ISM Grant


	C. Request to move unused coaching stipends as needed
	Unused Coaching Stipends

	D. Request to release bids for construction of green space at Boones Creek Elementary; Funded by ISM Grant
	Permission to Bid_ISM
	Bid Document-BCE-Landscaping-Nov 2025
	BOONESCREEKELEM field drains (1)

	E. New Mental Health Grants & TN Tutoring Grant; Stipends Included
	TN Tutoring Grant_FY26
	Mental Health Pilot Grant _ Stipend Approvals
	Mental Health Pilot Grant _ Expense Summary
	Advancing Mental Health Pilot Grant

	F. FY26 General Fund Budget Amendment #1
	141 Fund Grant List_Amendment 1
	School General Fund FY26 Budget Amendment 1

	G. FY26 Dietary Budget Amendment #1
	Dietary FY26 Budget Amendment 1

	H. School Nutrition Items
	1. Equipment for Gray Elementary School; Permission to bid or use purchasing cooperative; Estimate $39, 067.92; Line Item 143E 73100-710
	BUDGET Gray ES Washington Co Schools Estimate

	2. Equipment for South Central Elementary School; Permission to bid or use purchasing cooperative; Estimate $31, 839.23; Line Item 143E 73100-710
	BUDGET South Central ES Washington Co Schools Estimate

	3. Request for modification of the dietary kitchen manager payscale; Line item 143 73100 165
	Modificaiton to Dietary Kitchen Manager Pay Scale



	IV. Operations
	A. Lewis Group Architects
	_WRD2255
	Estimates + Areas
	image001 (3)

	B. Update from TCI
	TCI Presentation-School Board Activity Summary- 1-29-26

	C. Cafeteria Flooring at Sulphur Springs Elementary
	Quote-Updated LVP Quotes SS Cafe-Jan 2026

	D. Review of bids for security cameras for the security vestibules; Line Item 141E 72250 499
	Bid Tabulation-Security Vestibules-Technology-Jan 2026

	E. Review of bids for the bus garage roof repair; Funded by the County Education Capital Fund
	Bid Tabulation Roof Coating Bus Garage
	Coryell Roofing and Construction
	Eskola, LLC
	Genesis Roofing 
	Reed Construction
	TLC Pro Roofing
	Tri-State Roofing Contractors
	Binder1

	F. Frontier Trail proposal in front of Midway School
	Midway School 25' Easement Description
	Midway School 25' Easement Exhibit

	G. HES contract renewal for custodial services
	H. Estimates for repair of Lamar exterior
	Lamar Elementary & Middle School-Estimate-#4672


	V. Student Supports
	A. Program and Services updates -- Dr. Wolfe
	Student Supports Update 01.29.2026
	1st Semester FRC Summary
	01.29.2026_School Board Special Education Update
	01.29.2026_Preschool Program Update and Enrollment
	01.29.206_Family Resource Center School Board Update
	Thank you for your support of our kids and families


	VI. Superintendent
	A. Overnight Trip Requests
	1. DBHS Overnight

March 20th-22nd, 2026

2026 Key Club District Convention 9-12th Grade

Gatlinburg, TN

Duration:  2 days
	DBHS Overnight

	2. DBHS Overnight

March 29th-April 1st, 2026

HOSA State Leadership Conference 9th-12th Grades

Chattanooga, TN

Duration:  4 Days
	DBHS Overnight

	3. DCHS Overnight

March 22nd-25th, 2026

FFA Convention 9-12th Grade

Gatlinburg, TN

Duration:  3 days
	DCHS Overnight

	4. DCHS Overnight

March 15th-18th, 2026

Skills, USA 9th-12th Grades

Chattanooga, TN

Duration:  3 Days
	DCHS Overnight


	B. Legislative Updates
	C. Various Other Updates

	VII. Adjournment

